Illustrative Cashflow Overview ─ Near-term Energy and Water Upgrades
COP Financing at 3.679%* borrowing rate
*Demonstrated borrowing rate July 10, 2024

Total Project Cost including IGA $28,226,572

Capitalized interest payments $1,510,658

Cost of issuance/underwriter's discount $433,950

Total Financed with COP $30,171,180

Financing Term, years 20

Financing Borrowing Rate 3.697%

Utility Escalation, electric and gas 3.00%

Utility Escalation, water and sewer 1.00%

Escalation, insurance 2.00%

Solar Degradation 0.50%

Solar ITC credit 25.50%

BESS ITC credit 25.50%

NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years 20.00%

O&M Escalation Rate 3.00%

Financing Assumptions Sonoma County - Indicative Financial Proforma w/ 20-Year Certificate of Participation

Year
Energy
Savings

 Incentives (ITC &
utility)

Total Yearly
Savings

Principle
Payment

Interest
Payment

Lease
Payments

O & M
Impact

(Solar, EV,
etc.)

Lease Payment
Insurance
Coverage

Total Yearly
Program

Costs

Yearly Net
Savings

Cumulative
Savings

Year 1 1,372,506$   51,191$   1,423,697$   -$   8,733$   3,000$   11,733$   1,411,964$   1,411,964$

Year 2 1,407,949$   4,497,519$   5,905,468$   880,000$   669,750$   1,549,750$   8,995$   3,060$   1,561,805$   4,343,663$   5,755,627$
Year 3 1,444,357$   -$   1,444,357$   920,000$   1,295,500$   2,215,500$   9,265$   3,121$   2,227,886$   (783,529)$   4,972,097$
Year 4 1,481,757$   -$   1,481,757$   970,000$   1,249,500$   2,219,500$   9,543$   3,184$   2,232,227$   (750,470)$   4,221,627$
Year 5 1,520,176$   -$   1,520,176$   1,015,000$   1,201,000$   2,216,000$   9,829$   3,247$   2,229,077$   (708,901)$   3,512,726$
Year 6 1,559,642$   -$   1,559,642$   1,065,000$   1,150,250$   2,215,250$   10,124$   3,312$   2,228,686$   (669,044)$   2,843,682$
Year 7 1,600,186$   -$   1,600,186$   1,120,000$   1,097,000$   2,217,000$   10,428$   3,378$   2,230,806$   (630,620)$   2,213,062$
Year 8 1,641,837$   -$   1,641,837$   1,175,000$   1,041,000$   2,216,000$   10,741$   3,446$   2,230,187$   (588,349)$   1,624,713$
Year 9 1,684,627$   -$   1,684,627$   1,235,000$   982,250$   2,217,250$   11,063$   3,515$   2,231,828$   (547,201)$   1,077,512$

Year 10 1,728,586$   -$   1,728,586$   1,295,000$   920,500$   2,215,500$   11,395$   3,585$   2,230,480$   (501,894)$   575,618$
Year 11 1,773,749$   -$   1,773,749$   1,360,000$   855,750$   2,215,750$   11,737$   3,657$   2,231,144$   (457,395)$   118,223$
Year 12 1,820,147$   -$   1,820,147$   1,430,000$   787,750$   2,217,750$   12,089$   3,730$   2,233,569$   (413,422)$   (295,198)$
Year 13 1,867,817$   -$   1,867,817$   1,500,000$   716,250$   2,216,250$   12,451$   3,805$   2,232,506$   (364,689)$   (659,887)$
Year 14 1,916,793$   -$   1,916,793$   1,575,000$   641,250$   2,216,250$   12,825$   3,881$   2,232,956$   (316,162)$   (976,050)$
Year 15 1,967,113$   -$   1,967,113$   1,655,000$   562,500$   2,217,500$   13,210$   3,958$   2,234,668$   (267,555)$   (1,243,605)$
Year 16 1,745,148$   -$   1,745,148$   1,735,000$   479,750$   2,214,750$   9,096$   4,038$   2,227,884$   (482,736)$   (1,726,341)$
Year 17 1,793,524$   -$   1,793,524$   1,825,000$   393,000$   2,218,000$   9,369$   4,118$   2,231,487$   (437,964)$   (2,164,304)$
Year 18 1,843,251$   -$   1,843,251$   1,915,000$   301,750$   2,216,750$   887,900$   4,201$   3,108,851$   (1,265,599)$   (3,429,904)$
Year 19 1,894,369$   -$   1,894,369$   2,010,000$   206,000$   2,216,000$   9,939$   4,285$   2,230,224$   (335,855)$   (3,765,759)$
Year 20 1,946,916$   -$   1,946,916$   2,110,000$   105,500$   2,215,500$   10,238$   4,370$   2,230,108$   (283,192)$   (4,048,952)$

Year 25 796,514$   -$   796,514$   76,507$   76,507$   720,008$   (616,860)$

Year 30 901,183$   -$   901,183$   88,692$   88,692$   812,491$   3,256,179$

Total  $  42,094,840  $   4,548,710  $   46,643,549  $   26,790,000  $   14,656,250  $   41,446,250  $   1,868,228  $   72,892  $   43,387,370  $   3,256,179  $   3,256,179

Notes: Willdan is not a financial advisor. The interest and cashflow is based on a demonstrated rate and not a representation of final financing terms. Total financed amount  includes capitalized interest covering first two biannual debt service payments.  Final financing terms to be
determined. No prepayment premiums have been included (typically 200 to 300 bps). The value of incentives is based on an illustrative ITC direct payment. The County will be responsible for securing the Investment Tax Credit Direct Payment. SGIP is not currently included in the cash
flow. The emissions reduction is based on 2023 Sonoma Clean Power Emissions Intensity of 70 lbs CO2e and 13.446 lbs per therm C02e for natural gas.

[…]

Solar ITC credit																												25.50%

				BESS ITC credit																												25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years																												20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate																												3.00%

PPT Formatting COP

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Project Cost including IGA		$28,226,572

				Capitalized interest payments		$1,510,658

				Cost of issuance/underwriter's discount		$433,950

				Total Financed with COP		$30,171,180

				Financing Term, years		20

				Financing Borrowing Rate		3.697%

				Utility Escalation, electric and gas		3.00%

				Utility Escalation, water and sewer		1.00%

				Escalation, insurance		2.00%

				Solar Degradation		0.50%

				Solar ITC credit		25.50%

				BESS ITC credit		25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years		20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate		3.00%				Not linked, cut and paste from Cash Flow Tab

										Sonoma County - Indicative Financial Proforma w/ 20-Year Tax Exempt Lease Purchase

										Year		Energy Savings		 Incentives (ITC & utility)		Avoided Capital Expenditure		Total Yearly Savings 		Lease Payments		O & M Impact (Solar, EV, etc.)		Total Yearly Program Costs		Yearly Net Savings		Cumulative Savings

										Year 1		$1,671,116		$51,191		$537,173		$1,722,306		$2,260,998		$15,251		$2,276,249		($553,943)		($553,943)

										Year 2		$1,742,102		$4,548,905		$537,173		$6,291,007		$2,260,998		$15,708		$2,276,707		$4,014,300		$3,460,358

										Year 3		$1,816,170		$0		$537,173		$1,816,170		$2,260,998		$16,180		$2,277,178		($461,008)		$2,999,349

										Year 4		$1,893,454		$0		$537,173		$1,893,454		$2,260,998		$16,665		$2,277,663		($384,210)		$2,615,139

										Year 5		$1,974,096		$0		$537,173		$1,974,096		$2,260,998		$17,165		$2,278,163		($304,067)		$2,311,072

										Year 6		$2,058,246		$0		$537,173		$2,058,246		$2,260,998		$17,680		$2,278,678		($220,432)		$2,090,640

										Year 7		$2,146,057		$0		$537,173		$2,146,057		$2,260,998		$18,210		$2,279,209		($133,151)		$1,957,489

										Year 8		$2,237,693		$0		$0		$2,237,693		$2,260,998		$18,757		$2,279,755		($42,062)		$1,915,427

										Year 9		$2,333,321		$0		$0		$2,333,321		$2,260,998		$19,319		$2,280,318		$53,004		$1,968,431

										Year 10		$2,433,120		$0		$0		$2,433,120		$2,260,998		$19,899		$2,280,897		$152,222		$2,120,653

										Year 11		$2,537,272		$0		$0		$2,537,272		$2,260,998		$20,496		$2,281,494		$255,778		$2,376,431

										Year 12		$2,645,972		$0		$0		$2,645,972		$2,260,998		$21,111		$2,282,109		$363,863		$2,740,295

										Year 13		$2,759,421		$0		$0		$2,759,421		$2,260,998		$21,744		$2,282,742		$476,679		$3,216,974

										Year 14		$2,877,830		$0		$0		$2,877,830		$2,260,998		$22,396		$2,283,395		$594,435		$3,811,409

										Year 15		$3,001,418		$0		$0		$3,001,418		$2,260,998		$23,068		$2,284,067		$717,351		$4,528,760

										Year 16		$2,563,550		$0		$0		$2,563,550		$2,260,998		$18,258		$2,279,256		$284,293		$4,813,053

										Year 17		$2,679,434		$0		$0		$2,679,434		$2,260,998		$18,806		$2,279,804		$399,630		$5,212,683

										Year 18		$2,800,572		$0		$0		$2,800,572		$2,260,998		$908,341		$3,169,340		($368,768)		$4,843,915

										Year 19		$2,927,203		$0		$0		$2,927,203		$2,260,998		$19,951		$2,280,949		$646,254		$5,490,169

										Year 20		$3,059,578		$0		$0		$3,059,578		$2,260,998		$20,549		$2,281,548		$778,031		$6,268,200

										Year 25		$1,395,510		$0		$0		$1,395,510				$92,042		$92,042		$1,303,467		$12,264,303

										Year 30		$1,719,125		$0		$0		$1,719,125				$106,702		$106,702		$1,612,423		$19,682,390

										Year 35		$0		$0		$0		$0				$0		$0		$0

										Total		$62,579,114		$4,600,100		$3,760,210		$67,179,210		$45,219,968		$2,207,052		$47,427,020		$19,752,190		$19,682,390

Monthly Cash Flow New PPTformat

						COP Interest @ 0.03697				x																								x																								x																								x

						Calendar year				2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027

						Fiscal year				2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2028		2028

[…]

Utility Escalation																												4.75%

				Solar Degradation																												0.50%

				Solar ITC credit																												25.50%

				BESS ITC credit																												25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years																												20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate																												3.00%

PPT Formatting COP 395

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Project Cost including IGA		$33,652,431

				County Contribution		$0

				Cost of issuance/underwriter's discount		$500,000

				Total Financed with TELP or Bond		$34,152,431

				Financing Term, years		20

				Financing Interest Rate		3.95%

				Utility Escalation		4.75%

				Solar Degradation		0.50%

				Solar ITC credit		25.50%

				BESS ITC credit		25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years		20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate		3.00%				Not linked, cut and paste from Cash Flow Tab

										Sonoma County - Indicative Financial Proforma w/ 20-Year Tax Exempt Lease Purchase

										Year		Energy Savings		 Incentives (ITC & utility)		Avoided Capital Expenditure		Total Yearly Savings 		Lease Payments		O & M Impact (Solar, EV, etc.)		Total Yearly Program Costs		Yearly Net Savings		Cumulative Savings

										Year 1		$1,671,116		$51,191		$537,173		$1,722,306		$2,260,998		$15,251		$2,276,249		($553,943)		($553,943)

										Year 2		$1,742,102		$4,548,905		$537,173		$6,291,007		$2,260,998		$15,708		$2,276,707		$4,014,300		$3,460,358

										Year 3		$1,816,170		$0		$537,173		$1,816,170		$2,260,998		$16,180		$2,277,178		($461,008)		$2,999,349

										Year 4		$1,893,454		$0		$537,173		$1,893,454		$2,260,998		$16,665		$2,277,663		($384,210)		$2,615,139

										Year 5		$1,974,096		$0		$537,173		$1,974,096		$2,260,998		$17,165		$2,278,163		($304,067)		$2,311,072

										Year 6		$2,058,246		$0		$537,173		$2,058,246		$2,260,998		$17,680		$2,278,678		($220,432)		$2,090,640

										Year 7		$2,146,057		$0		$537,173		$2,146,057		$2,260,998		$18,210		$2,279,209		($133,151)		$1,957,489

										Year 8		$2,237,693		$0		$0		$2,237,693		$2,260,998		$18,757		$2,279,755		($42,062)		$1,915,427

										Year 9		$2,333,321		$0		$0		$2,333,321		$2,260,998		$19,319		$2,280,318		$53,004		$1,968,431

										Year 10		$2,433,120		$0		$0		$2,433,120		$2,260,998		$19,899		$2,280,897		$152,222		$2,120,653

										Year 11		$2,537,272		$0		$0		$2,537,272		$2,260,998		$20,496		$2,281,494		$255,778		$2,376,431

										Year 12		$2,645,972		$0		$0		$2,645,972		$2,260,998		$21,111		$2,282,109		$363,863		$2,740,295

										Year 13		$2,759,421		$0		$0		$2,759,421		$2,260,998		$21,744		$2,282,742		$476,679		$3,216,974

										Year 14		$2,877,830		$0		$0		$2,877,830		$2,260,998		$22,396		$2,283,395		$594,435		$3,811,409

										Year 15		$3,001,418		$0		$0		$3,001,418		$2,260,998		$23,068		$2,284,067		$717,351		$4,528,760

										Year 16		$2,563,550		$0		$0		$2,563,550		$2,260,998		$18,258		$2,279,256		$284,293		$4,813,053

										Year 17		$2,679,434		$0		$0		$2,679,434		$2,260,998		$18,806		$2,279,804		$399,630		$5,212,683

										Year 18		$2,800,572		$0		$0		$2,800,572		$2,260,998		$908,341		$3,169,340		($368,768)		$4,843,915

										Year 19		$2,927,203		$0		$0		$2,927,203		$2,260,998		$19,951		$2,280,949		$646,254		$5,490,169

										Year 20		$3,059,578		$0		$0		$3,059,578		$2,260,998		$20,549		$2,281,548		$778,031		$6,268,200

										Year 25		$1,395,510		$0		$0		$1,395,510				$92,042		$92,042		$1,303,467		$12,264,303

										Year 30		$1,719,125		$0		$0		$1,719,125				$106,702		$106,702		$1,612,423		$19,682,390

										Year 35		$0		$0		$0		$0				$0		$0		$0

										Total		$62,579,114		$4,600,100		$3,760,210		$67,179,210		$45,219,968		$2,207,052		$47,427,020		$19,752,190		$19,682,390

IllustCash Flow COP395CG

																																								Costs added to Total Preliminary Project Estimate

				Financing Assumptions																																				Post 7/1/2024 CG		$3,000,000

				Total Preliminary Project Estimate																												$36,715,669								10% PI PM		$2,822,657						Lease Pymt Year		Lease Pymt Amount		Yearly Savings		Incentives spread over 20 year lease period		Total Yrly Savings + Incentives		Lease Pymt vs Savings Delta (+/-)		YR 10-20 balance of excess applied to YR 1-10 to cover shortage		Total Positive Amount YR 10-20

				County Contribution																												$2,200,000								ACTTC/Co Counsel		$50,000						Year 1		$   2,565,120		$   1,396,290		$   227,435		$   1,623,726		$   (941,394)		$   (247,901)		$   693,493

[…]

Utility Escalation																												4.75%

				Solar Degradation																												0.50%

				Solar ITC credit																												25.50%

				BESS ITC credit																												25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years																												20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate																												3.00%

PPT Formatting COP Max

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Project Cost including IGA		$33,718,972

				County Contribution		$0

				Cost of issuance/underwriter's discount		$500,000

				Total Financed with TELP or Bond		$34,218,972

				Financing Term, years		20

				Indicative Financing Interest Rate		4.22%

				Utility Escalation		4.75%

				Solar Degradation		0.50%

				Solar ITC credit		25.50%

				BESS ITC credit		25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years		20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate		3.00%				Not linked, cut and paste from Cash Flow Tab

										Sonoma County - Indicative Financial Proforma w/ 20-Year Tax Exempt Lease Purchase

										Year		Energy Savings		 Incentives (ITC & utility)		Avoided Capital Expenditure		Total Yearly Savings 		Lease Payments		O & M Impact (Solar, EV, etc.)		Total Yearly Program Costs		Yearly Net Savings		Cumulative Savings

										Year 1		$1,671,116		$51,191		$537,173		$1,722,306		$2,260,998		$15,251		$2,276,249		($553,943)		($553,943)

										Year 2		$1,742,102		$4,548,905		$537,173		$6,291,007		$2,260,998		$15,708		$2,276,707		$4,014,300		$3,460,358

										Year 3		$1,816,170		$0		$537,173		$1,816,170		$2,260,998		$16,180		$2,277,178		($461,008)		$2,999,349

										Year 4		$1,893,454		$0		$537,173		$1,893,454		$2,260,998		$16,665		$2,277,663		($384,210)		$2,615,139

										Year 5		$1,974,096		$0		$537,173		$1,974,096		$2,260,998		$17,165		$2,278,163		($304,067)		$2,311,072

										Year 6		$2,058,246		$0		$537,173		$2,058,246		$2,260,998		$17,680		$2,278,678		($220,432)		$2,090,640

										Year 7		$2,146,057		$0		$537,173		$2,146,057		$2,260,998		$18,210		$2,279,209		($133,151)		$1,957,489

										Year 8		$2,237,693		$0		$0		$2,237,693		$2,260,998		$18,757		$2,279,755		($42,062)		$1,915,427

										Year 9		$2,333,321		$0		$0		$2,333,321		$2,260,998		$19,319		$2,280,318		$53,004		$1,968,431

										Year 10		$2,433,120		$0		$0		$2,433,120		$2,260,998		$19,899		$2,280,897		$152,222		$2,120,653

										Year 11		$2,537,272		$0		$0		$2,537,272		$2,260,998		$20,496		$2,281,494		$255,778		$2,376,431

										Year 12		$2,645,972		$0		$0		$2,645,972		$2,260,998		$21,111		$2,282,109		$363,863		$2,740,295

										Year 13		$2,759,421		$0		$0		$2,759,421		$2,260,998		$21,744		$2,282,742		$476,679		$3,216,974

										Year 14		$2,877,830		$0		$0		$2,877,830		$2,260,998		$22,396		$2,283,395		$594,435		$3,811,409

										Year 15		$3,001,418		$0		$0		$3,001,418		$2,260,998		$23,068		$2,284,067		$717,351		$4,528,760

										Year 16		$2,563,550		$0		$0		$2,563,550		$2,260,998		$18,258		$2,279,256		$284,293		$4,813,053

										Year 17		$2,679,434		$0		$0		$2,679,434		$2,260,998		$18,806		$2,279,804		$399,630		$5,212,683

										Year 18		$2,800,572		$0		$0		$2,800,572		$2,260,998		$908,341		$3,169,340		($368,768)		$4,843,915

										Year 19		$2,927,203		$0		$0		$2,927,203		$2,260,998		$19,951		$2,280,949		$646,254		$5,490,169

										Year 20		$3,059,578		$0		$0		$3,059,578		$2,260,998		$20,549		$2,281,548		$778,031		$6,268,200

										Year 25		$1,395,510		$0		$0		$1,395,510				$92,042		$92,042		$1,303,467		$12,264,303

										Year 30		$1,719,125		$0		$0		$1,719,125				$106,702		$106,702		$1,612,423		$19,682,390

										Year 35		$0		$0		$0		$0				$0		$0		$0

										Total		$62,579,114		$4,600,100		$3,760,210		$67,179,210		$45,219,968		$2,207,052		$47,427,020		$19,752,190		$19,682,390

Illustrative Cash Flow TELP

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Preliminary Project Estimate																												$33,718,556								10% PI PM		$2,822,657.17						Lease Pymt Year		Lease Pymt Amount		Yearly Savings		Incentives spread over 20 year lease period		Total Yrly Savings + Incentives		Lease Pymt vs Savings Delta (+/-)		YR 10-20 balance of excess applied to YR 1-10 to cover shortage		Total Positive Amount YR 10-20

				County Contribution																												$0								ACTTC/Co Counsel		$50,000.00						Year 1		$   2,566,030		$   1,396,290		$   227,435		$   1,623,726		$   (942,304)		$   (258,824)		$   683,480

[…]

Utility Escalation																												4.75%

				Solar Degradation																												0.50%

				Solar ITC credit																												25.50%

				BESS ITC credit																												25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years																												20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate																												3.00%

PPT Formatting TELP

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Project Cost including IGA		$33,718,556

				County Contribution		$0

				Cost of issuance/underwriter's discount		$10,000

				Total Financed with TELP or Bond		$33,728,556

				Financing Term, years		20

				Indicative Financing Interest Rate		4.380%

				Utility Escalation		4.75%

				Solar Degradation		0.50%

				Solar ITC credit		25.50%

				BESS ITC credit		25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years		20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate		3.00%				Not linked, cut and paste from Cash Flow Tab

										Sonoma County - Indicative Financial Proforma w/ 20-Year Tax Exempt Lease Purchase

										Year		Energy Savings		 Incentives (ITC & utility)		Avoided Capital Expenditure		Total Yearly Savings 		Lease Payments		O & M Impact (Solar, EV, etc.)		Total Yearly Program Costs		Yearly Net Savings		Cumulative Savings

										Year 1		$1,671,116		$51,191		$537,173		$1,722,306		$2,260,998		$15,251		$2,276,249		($553,943)		($553,943)

										Year 2		$1,742,102		$4,548,905		$537,173		$6,291,007		$2,260,998		$15,708		$2,276,707		$4,014,300		$3,460,358

										Year 3		$1,816,170		$0		$537,173		$1,816,170		$2,260,998		$16,180		$2,277,178		($461,008)		$2,999,349

										Year 4		$1,893,454		$0		$537,173		$1,893,454		$2,260,998		$16,665		$2,277,663		($384,210)		$2,615,139

										Year 5		$1,974,096		$0		$537,173		$1,974,096		$2,260,998		$17,165		$2,278,163		($304,067)		$2,311,072

										Year 6		$2,058,246		$0		$537,173		$2,058,246		$2,260,998		$17,680		$2,278,678		($220,432)		$2,090,640

										Year 7		$2,146,057		$0		$537,173		$2,146,057		$2,260,998		$18,210		$2,279,209		($133,151)		$1,957,489

										Year 8		$2,237,693		$0		$0		$2,237,693		$2,260,998		$18,757		$2,279,755		($42,062)		$1,915,427

										Year 9		$2,333,321		$0		$0		$2,333,321		$2,260,998		$19,319		$2,280,318		$53,004		$1,968,431

										Year 10		$2,433,120		$0		$0		$2,433,120		$2,260,998		$19,899		$2,280,897		$152,222		$2,120,653

										Year 11		$2,537,272		$0		$0		$2,537,272		$2,260,998		$20,496		$2,281,494		$255,778		$2,376,431

										Year 12		$2,645,972		$0		$0		$2,645,972		$2,260,998		$21,111		$2,282,109		$363,863		$2,740,295

										Year 13		$2,759,421		$0		$0		$2,759,421		$2,260,998		$21,744		$2,282,742		$476,679		$3,216,974

										Year 14		$2,877,830		$0		$0		$2,877,830		$2,260,998		$22,396		$2,283,395		$594,435		$3,811,409

										Year 15		$3,001,418		$0		$0		$3,001,418		$2,260,998		$23,068		$2,284,067		$717,351		$4,528,760

										Year 16		$2,563,550		$0		$0		$2,563,550		$2,260,998		$18,258		$2,279,256		$284,293		$4,813,053

										Year 17		$2,679,434		$0		$0		$2,679,434		$2,260,998		$18,806		$2,279,804		$399,630		$5,212,683

										Year 18		$2,800,572		$0		$0		$2,800,572		$2,260,998		$908,341		$3,169,340		($368,768)		$4,843,915

										Year 19		$2,927,203		$0		$0		$2,927,203		$2,260,998		$19,951		$2,280,949		$646,254		$5,490,169

										Year 20		$3,059,578		$0		$0		$3,059,578		$2,260,998		$20,549		$2,281,548		$778,031		$6,268,200

										Year 25		$1,395,510		$0		$0		$1,395,510				$92,042		$92,042		$1,303,467		$12,264,303

										Year 30		$1,719,125		$0		$0		$1,719,125				$106,702		$106,702		$1,612,423		$19,682,390

										Year 35		$0		$0		$0		$0				$0		$0		$0

										Total		$62,579,114		$4,600,100		$3,760,210		$67,179,210		$45,219,968		$2,207,052		$47,427,020		$19,752,190		$19,682,390

Illustrative Cash Flow TELP465

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Preliminary Project Estimate																												$33,719,032								10% PI PM		$2,822,657.17						Lease Pymt Year		Lease Pymt Amount		Yearly Savings		Incentives spread over 20 year lease period		Total Yrly Savings + Incentives		Lease Pymt vs Savings Delta (+/-)		YR 10-20 balance of excess applied to YR 1-10 to cover shortage		Total Positive Amount YR 10-20

				County Contribution																												$790,000								ACTTC/Co Counsel		$50,000.00						Year 1		$   2,565,245		$   1,396,290		$   227,435		$   1,623,726		$   (941,519)		$   (249,409)		$   692,110

[…]

Utility Escalation																												4.75%

				Solar Degradation																												0.50%

				Solar ITC credit																												25.50%

				BESS ITC credit																												25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years																												20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate																												3.00%

PPT Formatting TELP465

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Project Cost including IGA		$33,718,556

				County Contribution		$0

				Cost of issuance/underwriter's discount		$10,000

				Total Financed with TELP or Bond		$33,728,556

				Financing Term, years		20

				Indicative Financing Interest Rate		4.380%

				Utility Escalation		4.75%

				Solar Degradation		0.50%

				Solar ITC credit		25.50%

				BESS ITC credit		25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years		20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate		3.00%				Not linked, cut and paste from Cash Flow Tab

										Sonoma County - Indicative Financial Proforma w/ 20-Year Tax Exempt Lease Purchase

										Year		Energy Savings		 Incentives (ITC & utility)		Avoided Capital Expenditure		Total Yearly Savings 		Lease Payments		O & M Impact (Solar, EV, etc.)		Total Yearly Program Costs		Yearly Net Savings		Cumulative Savings

										Year 1		$1,671,116		$51,191		$537,173		$1,722,306		$2,260,998		$15,251		$2,276,249		($553,943)		($553,943)

										Year 2		$1,742,102		$4,548,905		$537,173		$6,291,007		$2,260,998		$15,708		$2,276,707		$4,014,300		$3,460,358

										Year 3		$1,816,170		$0		$537,173		$1,816,170		$2,260,998		$16,180		$2,277,178		($461,008)		$2,999,349

										Year 4		$1,893,454		$0		$537,173		$1,893,454		$2,260,998		$16,665		$2,277,663		($384,210)		$2,615,139

										Year 5		$1,974,096		$0		$537,173		$1,974,096		$2,260,998		$17,165		$2,278,163		($304,067)		$2,311,072

										Year 6		$2,058,246		$0		$537,173		$2,058,246		$2,260,998		$17,680		$2,278,678		($220,432)		$2,090,640

										Year 7		$2,146,057		$0		$537,173		$2,146,057		$2,260,998		$18,210		$2,279,209		($133,151)		$1,957,489

										Year 8		$2,237,693		$0		$0		$2,237,693		$2,260,998		$18,757		$2,279,755		($42,062)		$1,915,427

										Year 9		$2,333,321		$0		$0		$2,333,321		$2,260,998		$19,319		$2,280,318		$53,004		$1,968,431

										Year 10		$2,433,120		$0		$0		$2,433,120		$2,260,998		$19,899		$2,280,897		$152,222		$2,120,653

										Year 11		$2,537,272		$0		$0		$2,537,272		$2,260,998		$20,496		$2,281,494		$255,778		$2,376,431

										Year 12		$2,645,972		$0		$0		$2,645,972		$2,260,998		$21,111		$2,282,109		$363,863		$2,740,295

										Year 13		$2,759,421		$0		$0		$2,759,421		$2,260,998		$21,744		$2,282,742		$476,679		$3,216,974

										Year 14		$2,877,830		$0		$0		$2,877,830		$2,260,998		$22,396		$2,283,395		$594,435		$3,811,409

										Year 15		$3,001,418		$0		$0		$3,001,418		$2,260,998		$23,068		$2,284,067		$717,351		$4,528,760

										Year 16		$2,563,550		$0		$0		$2,563,550		$2,260,998		$18,258		$2,279,256		$284,293		$4,813,053

										Year 17		$2,679,434		$0		$0		$2,679,434		$2,260,998		$18,806		$2,279,804		$399,630		$5,212,683

										Year 18		$2,800,572		$0		$0		$2,800,572		$2,260,998		$908,341		$3,169,340		($368,768)		$4,843,915

										Year 19		$2,927,203		$0		$0		$2,927,203		$2,260,998		$19,951		$2,280,949		$646,254		$5,490,169

										Year 20		$3,059,578		$0		$0		$3,059,578		$2,260,998		$20,549		$2,281,548		$778,031		$6,268,200

										Year 25		$1,395,510		$0		$0		$1,395,510				$92,042		$92,042		$1,303,467		$12,264,303

										Year 30		$1,719,125		$0		$0		$1,719,125				$106,702		$106,702		$1,612,423		$19,682,390

										Year 35		$0		$0		$0		$0				$0		$0		$0

										Total		$62,579,114		$4,600,100		$3,760,210		$67,179,210		$45,219,968		$2,207,052		$47,427,020		$19,752,190		$19,682,390

Illustrative Cash Flow COP PPT

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Preliminary Project Estimate																												$28,226,572																Lease Pymt Year		Lease Pymt Amount		Yearly Savings		Incentives spread over 20 year lease period		Total Yrly Savings + Incentives		Lease Pymt vs Savings Delta (+/-)		YR 10-20 balance of excess applied to YR 1-10 to cover shortage		Total Positive Amount YR 10-20

				County Contribution																												$0																Year 1		$   2,078,278		$   1,396,290		$   227,435		$   1,623,726		$   (454,552)		$   5,205,307		$   5,659,859

[…]

Utility Escalation																												4.75%

				Solar Degradation																												0.50%

				Solar ITC credit																												25.50%

				BESS ITC credit																												25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years																												20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate																												3.00%

PPT Formatting

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Project Cost including IGA		$28,226,572

				County Contribution		$0

				Financing IDC, related to construction schedule		$976,357

				Total Financed with TELP or Bond		$29,202,929

				Financing Term, years		20

				Indicative Financing Interest Rate		4.61%

				Utility Escalation		4.75%

				Solar Degradation		0.50%

				Solar ITC credit		25.50%

				BESS ITC credit		25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years		20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate		3.00%				Not linked, cut and paste from Cash Flow Tab

										Sonoma County - Indicative Financial Proforma w/ 20-Year Tax Exempt Lease Purchase

										Year		Energy Savings		 Incentives (ITC & utility)		Avoided Capital Expenditure		Total Yearly Savings 		Lease Payments		O & M Impact (Solar, EV, etc.)		Total Yearly Program Costs		Yearly Net Savings		Cumulative Savings

										Year 1		$1,671,116		$51,191		$537,173		$1,722,306		$2,260,998		$15,251		$2,276,249		($553,943)		($553,943)

										Year 2		$1,742,102		$4,548,905		$537,173		$6,291,007		$2,260,998		$15,708		$2,276,707		$4,014,300		$3,460,358

										Year 3		$1,816,170		$0		$537,173		$1,816,170		$2,260,998		$16,180		$2,277,178		($461,008)		$2,999,349

										Year 4		$1,893,454		$0		$537,173		$1,893,454		$2,260,998		$16,665		$2,277,663		($384,210)		$2,615,139

										Year 5		$1,974,096		$0		$537,173		$1,974,096		$2,260,998		$17,165		$2,278,163		($304,067)		$2,311,072

										Year 6		$2,058,246		$0		$537,173		$2,058,246		$2,260,998		$17,680		$2,278,678		($220,432)		$2,090,640

										Year 7		$2,146,057		$0		$537,173		$2,146,057		$2,260,998		$18,210		$2,279,209		($133,151)		$1,957,489

										Year 8		$2,237,693		$0		$0		$2,237,693		$2,260,998		$18,757		$2,279,755		($42,062)		$1,915,427

										Year 9		$2,333,321		$0		$0		$2,333,321		$2,260,998		$19,319		$2,280,318		$53,004		$1,968,431

										Year 10		$2,433,120		$0		$0		$2,433,120		$2,260,998		$19,899		$2,280,897		$152,222		$2,120,653

										Year 11		$2,537,272		$0		$0		$2,537,272		$2,260,998		$20,496		$2,281,494		$255,778		$2,376,431

										Year 12		$2,645,972		$0		$0		$2,645,972		$2,260,998		$21,111		$2,282,109		$363,863		$2,740,295

										Year 13		$2,759,421		$0		$0		$2,759,421		$2,260,998		$21,744		$2,282,742		$476,679		$3,216,974

										Year 14		$2,877,830		$0		$0		$2,877,830		$2,260,998		$22,396		$2,283,395		$594,435		$3,811,409

										Year 15		$3,001,418		$0		$0		$3,001,418		$2,260,998		$23,068		$2,284,067		$717,351		$4,528,760

										Year 16		$2,563,550		$0		$0		$2,563,550		$2,260,998		$18,258		$2,279,256		$284,293		$4,813,053

										Year 17		$2,679,434		$0		$0		$2,679,434		$2,260,998		$18,806		$2,279,804		$399,630		$5,212,683

										Year 18		$2,800,572		$0		$0		$2,800,572		$2,260,998		$908,341		$3,169,340		($368,768)		$4,843,915

										Year 19		$2,927,203		$0		$0		$2,927,203		$2,260,998		$19,951		$2,280,949		$646,254		$5,490,169

										Year 20		$3,059,578		$0		$0		$3,059,578		$2,260,998		$20,549		$2,281,548		$778,031		$6,268,200

										Year 25		$1,395,510		$0		$0		$1,395,510				$92,042		$92,042		$1,303,467		$12,264,303

										Year 30		$1,719,125		$0		$0		$1,719,125				$106,702		$106,702		$1,612,423		$19,682,390

										Year 35		$0		$0		$0		$0				$0		$0		$0

										Total		$62,579,114		$4,600,100		$3,760,210		$67,179,210		$45,219,968		$2,207,052		$47,427,020		$19,752,190		$19,682,390

Illustrative Cash Flow

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Preliminary Project Estimate																												$28,226,572																Lease Pymt Year		Lease Pymt Amount		Yearly Savings		Incentives spread over 20 year lease period		Total Yrly Savings + Incentives		Lease Pymt vs Savings Delta (+/-)		YR 10-20 balance of excess applied to YR 1-10 to cover shortage		Total Positive Amount YR 10-20

				County Contribution																												$0																Year 1		$   2,266,849		$   1,396,290		$   227,435		$   1,623,726		$   (643,123)		$   2,548,907		$   3,192,030

				Financing IDC, related to construction schedule																												$976,357

[…]

Solar ITC credit																												25.50%

				BESS ITC credit																												25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years																												20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate																												3.00%

PPT Formatting COP

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Project Cost including IGA		$28,226,572

				Capitalized interest payments		$1,510,658

				Cost of issuance/underwriter's discount		$433,950

				Total Financed with COP		$30,171,180

				Financing Term, years		20

				Financing Borrowing Rate		3.697%

				Utility Escalation, electric and gas		3.00%

				Utility Escalation, water and sewer		1.00%

				Escalation, insurance		2.00%

				Solar Degradation		0.50%

				Solar ITC credit		25.50%

				BESS ITC credit		25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years		20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate		3.00%				Not linked, cut and paste from Cash Flow Tab

										Sonoma County - Indicative Financial Proforma w/ 20-Year Tax Exempt Lease Purchase

										Year		Energy Savings		 Incentives (ITC & utility)		Avoided Capital Expenditure		Total Yearly Savings 		Lease Payments		O & M Impact (Solar, EV, etc.)		Total Yearly Program Costs		Yearly Net Savings		Cumulative Savings

										Year 1		$1,671,116		$51,191		$537,173		$1,722,306		$2,260,998		$15,251		$2,276,249		($553,943)		($553,943)

										Year 2		$1,742,102		$4,548,905		$537,173		$6,291,007		$2,260,998		$15,708		$2,276,707		$4,014,300		$3,460,358

										Year 3		$1,816,170		$0		$537,173		$1,816,170		$2,260,998		$16,180		$2,277,178		($461,008)		$2,999,349

										Year 4		$1,893,454		$0		$537,173		$1,893,454		$2,260,998		$16,665		$2,277,663		($384,210)		$2,615,139

										Year 5		$1,974,096		$0		$537,173		$1,974,096		$2,260,998		$17,165		$2,278,163		($304,067)		$2,311,072

										Year 6		$2,058,246		$0		$537,173		$2,058,246		$2,260,998		$17,680		$2,278,678		($220,432)		$2,090,640

										Year 7		$2,146,057		$0		$537,173		$2,146,057		$2,260,998		$18,210		$2,279,209		($133,151)		$1,957,489

										Year 8		$2,237,693		$0		$0		$2,237,693		$2,260,998		$18,757		$2,279,755		($42,062)		$1,915,427

										Year 9		$2,333,321		$0		$0		$2,333,321		$2,260,998		$19,319		$2,280,318		$53,004		$1,968,431

										Year 10		$2,433,120		$0		$0		$2,433,120		$2,260,998		$19,899		$2,280,897		$152,222		$2,120,653

										Year 11		$2,537,272		$0		$0		$2,537,272		$2,260,998		$20,496		$2,281,494		$255,778		$2,376,431

										Year 12		$2,645,972		$0		$0		$2,645,972		$2,260,998		$21,111		$2,282,109		$363,863		$2,740,295

										Year 13		$2,759,421		$0		$0		$2,759,421		$2,260,998		$21,744		$2,282,742		$476,679		$3,216,974

										Year 14		$2,877,830		$0		$0		$2,877,830		$2,260,998		$22,396		$2,283,395		$594,435		$3,811,409

										Year 15		$3,001,418		$0		$0		$3,001,418		$2,260,998		$23,068		$2,284,067		$717,351		$4,528,760

										Year 16		$2,563,550		$0		$0		$2,563,550		$2,260,998		$18,258		$2,279,256		$284,293		$4,813,053

										Year 17		$2,679,434		$0		$0		$2,679,434		$2,260,998		$18,806		$2,279,804		$399,630		$5,212,683

										Year 18		$2,800,572		$0		$0		$2,800,572		$2,260,998		$908,341		$3,169,340		($368,768)		$4,843,915

										Year 19		$2,927,203		$0		$0		$2,927,203		$2,260,998		$19,951		$2,280,949		$646,254		$5,490,169

										Year 20		$3,059,578		$0		$0		$3,059,578		$2,260,998		$20,549		$2,281,548		$778,031		$6,268,200

										Year 25		$1,395,510		$0		$0		$1,395,510				$92,042		$92,042		$1,303,467		$12,264,303

										Year 30		$1,719,125		$0		$0		$1,719,125				$106,702		$106,702		$1,612,423		$19,682,390

										Year 35		$0		$0		$0		$0				$0		$0		$0

										Total		$62,579,114		$4,600,100		$3,760,210		$67,179,210		$45,219,968		$2,207,052		$47,427,020		$19,752,190		$19,682,390

Monthly Cash Flow New PPTformat

						COP Interest @ 0.03697				x																								x																								x																								x

						Calendar year				2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027

						Fiscal year				2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2027		2028		2028

[…]

Utility Escalation																												4.75%

				Solar Degradation																												0.50%

				Solar ITC credit																												25.50%

				BESS ITC credit																												25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years																												20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate																												3.00%

PPT Formatting COP 395

				Financing Assumptions

				Total Project Cost including IGA		$33,652,431

				County Contribution		$0

				Cost of issuance/underwriter's discount		$500,000

				Total Financed with TELP or Bond		$34,152,431

				Financing Term, years		20

				Financing Interest Rate		3.95%

				Utility Escalation		4.75%

				Solar Degradation		0.50%

				Solar ITC credit		25.50%

				BESS ITC credit		25.50%

				NEM 3.0 Reduction @ 20 years		20.00%

				O&M Escalation Rate		3.00%				Not linked, cut and paste from Cash Flow Tab

										Sonoma County - Indicative Financial Proforma w/ 20-Year Tax Exempt Lease Purchase

										Year		Energy Savings		 Incentives (ITC & utility)		Avoided Capital Expenditure		Total Yearly Savings 		Lease Payments		O & M Impact (Solar, EV, etc.)		Total Yearly Program Costs		Yearly Net Savings		Cumulative Savings

										Year 1		$1,671,116		$51,191		$537,173		$1,722,306		$2,260,998		$15,251		$2,276,249		($553,943)		($553,943)

										Year 2		$1,742,102		$4,548,905		$537,173		$6,291,007		$2,260,998		$15,708		$2,276,707		$4,014,300		$3,460,358

										Year 3		$1,816,170		$0		$537,173		$1,816,170		$2,260,998		$16,180		$2,277,178		($461,008)		$2,999,349

										Year 4		$1,893,454		$0		$537,173		$1,893,454		$2,260,998		$16,665		$2,277,663		($384,210)		$2,615,139

										Year 5		$1,974,096		$0		$537,173		$1,974,096		$2,260,998		$17,165		$2,278,163		($304,067)		$2,311,072

										Year 6		$2,058,246		$0		$537,173		$2,058,246		$2,260,998		$17,680		$2,278,678		($220,432)		$2,090,640

										Year 7		$2,146,057		$0		$537,173		$2,146,057		$2,260,998		$18,210		$2,279,209		($133,151)		$1,957,489

										Year 8		$2,237,693		$0		$0		$2,237,693		$2,260,998		$18,757		$2,279,755		($42,062)		$1,915,427

										Year 9		$2,333,321		$0		$0		$2,333,321		$2,260,998		$19,319		$2,280,318		$53,004		$1,968,431

										Year 10		$2,433,120		$0		$0		$2,433,120		$2,260,998		$19,899		$2,280,897		$152,222		$2,120,653

										Year 11		$2,537,272		$0		$0		$2,537,272		$2,260,998		$20,496		$2,281,494		$255,778		$2,376,431

										Year 12		$2,645,972		$0		$0		$2,645,972		$2,260,998		$21,111		$2,282,109		$363,863		$2,740,295

										Year 13		$2,759,421		$0		$0		$2,759,421		$2,260,998		$21,744		$2,282,742		$476,679		$3,216,974

										Year 14		$2,877,830		$0		$0		$2,877,830		$2,260,998		$22,396		$2,283,395		$594,435		$3,811,409

										Year 15		$3,001,418		$0		$0		$3,001,418		$2,260,998		$23,068		$2,284,067		$717,351		$4,528,760

										Year 16		$2,563,550		$0		$0		$2,563,550		$2,260,998		$18,258		$2,279,256		$284,293		$4,813,053

										Year 17		$2,679,434		$0		$0		$2,679,434		$2,260,998		$18,806		$2,279,804		$399,630		$5,212,683

										Year 18		$2,800,572		$0		$0		$2,800,572		$2,260,998		$908,341		$3,169,340		($368,768)		$4,843,915

										Year 19		$2,927,203		$0		$0		$2,927,203		$2,260,998		$19,951		$2,280,949		$646,254		$5,490,169

										Year 20		$3,059,578		$0		$0		$3,059,578		$2,260,998		$20,549		$2,281,548		$778,031		$6,268,200

										Year 25		$1,395,510		$0		$0		$1,395,510				$92,042		$92,042		$1,303,467		$12,264,303

										Year 30		$1,719,125		$0		$0		$1,719,125				$106,702		$106,702		$1,612,423		$19,682,390

										Year 35		$0		$0		$0		$0				$0		$0		$0

										Total		$62,579,114		$4,600,100		$3,760,210		$67,179,210		$45,219,968		$2,207,052		$47,427,020		$19,752,190		$19,682,390

IllustCash Flow COP395CG

																																								Costs added to Total Preliminary Project Estimate

				Financing Assumptions																																				Post 7/1/2024 CG		$3,000,000
